

Nos. 21-1326 and 22-111

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, EX REL. TRACY SCHUTTE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

SUPERVALU INC., ET AL.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. THOMAS PROCTOR,
PETITIONER

v.

SAFEWAY, INC.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR ADVANCED MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY
ASSOCIATION, BIOTECHNOLOGY INNOVATION
ORGANIZATION, AND MEMBERS OF THE MEDICAL
INFORMATION WORKING GROUP AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KELLY M. DISANTIS
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
KELLIE B. COMBS
MICHAEL PURCELL
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4600
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier
@ropesgray.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici	1
Summary of the argument	4
Argument:	
I. The regulatory landscape in which pharmaceutical and medical technology companies operate involves highly complex, often ambiguous regulations	12
A. The regulation of medical devices involves FDA’s exercise of policy judgments that preclude certainty regarding their application	13
B. Manufacturers are frequently subject to FCA suits for product communications that allegedly violate outdated, incomplete, and ambiguous regulations	15
II. The challenges amici and others have faced in obtaining clarity from FDA demonstrate the limits of petitioners’ position.....	19
III. Adopting a scienter standard that penalizes actions consistent with an objectively reasonable understanding of ambiguous legal obligations would stifle innovation and chill protected speech	27
Conclusion.....	34

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	5, 14, 25, 31
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	32
<i>Dan Abrams Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 850 F. App'x 508 (9th Cir. 2021).....	6, 12, 26
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	19, 28
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	12
<i>Guy v. Travenol Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 812 F.2d 911 (4th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	27
<i>Nutrilab, Inc. v. Schweiker</i> , 713 F.2d 335 (7th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2013)	29
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	4, 9, 11, 29, 33
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	28
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	32
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	27

III

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16, 32
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 783 (2019)	6, 12, 15, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Dan Abrams Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. LA CV15-01212, 2019 WL 12536543 (C.D. Cal. July 23, 2019), rev'd in part, 850 F. App'x 508 (9th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	25
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	29, 32
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	28

Statutes and regulations:

Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	4-6, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 25-28, 32
21 U.S.C. 331	6
21 U.S.C. 337(a)	25
21 U.S.C. 352(f)(1)	6
21 U.S.C. 360c(a)(1)(A)-(C)	13
21 U.S.C. 360c(f)(1)(A)-(B).....	5, 14
21 U.S.C. 371	15

IV

Statutes and regulations—Continued: Page(s)

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 *et seq.*.... 4, 6, 7, 9-15,
18, 19, 25-29, 31-33
31 U.S.C. 3729.....29
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7b..... 18
21 C.F.R. 201.12823
21 C.F.R. 210 15
21 C.F.R. 211 15
21 C.F.R. 312.7 16

Miscellaneous:

76 Fed. Reg. 81,508 (Dec. 28, 2011)30
85 Fed. Reg. 59,718 (Sept. 23, 2020)24
86 Fed. Reg. 41,383 (Aug. 2, 2021).....23, 24

AdvaMed:

Comments, Clarification of When Products
Made or Derived From Tobacco Are
Regulated as Drugs, Devices, or
Combination Products; Amendments to
Regulations Regarding ‘Intended Uses’;
Further Delayed Effective Date; Request
for Comments, FDA-2015-N-2002 (July 18,
2017).....20
Comments, Communications and Activities
Related to Off-Label Uses of Marketed
Products and Use of Products not Yet
Legally Marketed; Request for
Information and Comments, FDA-2011-N-
0912 (Mar. 27, 2012).....21

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Comments, Draft Guidance for Industry: Distributing Scientific and Medical Publications on Unapproved New Uses - Recommended Practices, FDA-2008-D-0053 (May 2, 2014)	20
Comments, Draft Guidance for Industry on Responding to Unsolicited Requests for Off-Label Information and Prescription Drugs and Medical Devices, FDA-2011-D-0868 (Mar. 29, 2012).....	21, 22
Comments on Amendments to Regulations Regarding “Intended Uses,” FDA-2015-N-2002-2053 (Oct. 23, 2010)	24
BIO, Comments, Communications and Activities Related to Off Label Uses of Marketed Products and Use of Products Not Yet Legally Marketed, FDA-2011-n-0912 (Mar. 12, 2012)	20
Citizen Petition of Med. Info. Working Grp.:	
FDA-2011-P-0512 (July 5, 2011)	20
FDA-2013-P-1079 (Sept. 3, 2013).....	20
Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Transparency Task Force, FDA Transparency Initiative: Improving Transparency to Regulated Industry (2011)	23
Distributing Scientific and Medical Publications on Unapproved New Uses—Recommended Practices - Revised Guidance, FDA-2008-D-0053 (Mar. 2014)	17

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Food & Drug Admin.:	
Data Dashboard, https://datadashboard.fda.gov/ora/cd/inspections.htm (last visited Mar. 28, 2023).....	15
Draft Guidance for Industry: Responding to Unsolicited Requests for Off-Label Information About Prescription Drugs and Medical Devices, FDA-2011D-0868 (Dec. 2011)	16, 22
Drug and Device Manufacturer Communications With Payors, Formulary Committees, and Similar Entities – Questions and Answers (June 12, 2018).....	22
Draft Guidance for Industry: Distributing Scientific and Medical Publications on Unapproved New Uses—Recommended Practices (Feb. 2014)	22
Response Letter to Citizen Petition of the Medical Information Working Group, FDA-2011-P-0512 and FDA-2013-P-1079 (June 6, 2014)	21
Med. Info. Working Grp.:	
Amended Comments, Food and Drug Administration Transparency Task Force, FDA-2009-N-0247 (Apr. 15, 2010)	23
Comments, Regulation Regarding “Intended Uses,” FDA-2015-N-2002-2049 (Oct. 23, 2020)	23, 24

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Comments, Draft Guidance for Industry: Distributing Scientific and Medical Publications on Unapproved New Uses - Recommended Practices, FDA-2008-D-0053 (May 2, 2014)	22
Comments, Manufacturer Communications Regarding Unapproved Uses of Approved or Cleared Medical Products, FDA-2016-N-1149 (Apr. 19, 2017)	17, 20
Comments, Scientific Exchange, FDA-2011-N-091 and Responses to Unsolicited Requests, FDA-2011-D-0868 (Mar. 27, 2012)	22
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Just.:	
Allergan Agrees to Plead Guilty and Pay \$600 Million to Resolve Allegations of Off-Label Promotion of Botox® (Sept. 1, 2010), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/allergan-agrees-plead-guilty-and-pay-600-million-resolve-allegations-label-promotion-botox	13
Celgene Agrees to Pay \$280 Million to Resolve Fraud Allegations Related to Promotion of Cancer Drugs For Uses Not Approved by FDA (July 24, 2015), https://www.justice.gov/usao-cdca/pr/celgene-agrees-pay-280-million-resolve-fraud-allegations-related-promotion-cancer-drugs	33

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Par Pharmaceuticals Pleads Guilty and Agrees to Pay \$45 Million to Resolve Civil and Criminal Allegations Related to Off-Label Marketing (Mar. 5, 2015), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/par-pharmaceuticals-pleads-guilty-and-agrees-pay-45-million-resolve-civil-and-criminal	13
Shire PLC Subsidiaries to Pay \$350 Million to Settle False Claims Act Allegations (Jan. 11, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/shire-plc-subsiidiaries-pay-350-million-settle-false-claims-act-allegations	33
